REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1864

TRIM Left Channel Trim Network Connection
+VS Positive Analog Supply
ORDERING GUIDE
THD+N Package
Model @ Full Scale Option*
AD1864N 0.006% N-24
AD 1864N-J 0.004% N-24
AD1864N-K 0.0025% N-24
AD1864P 0.006% P-28A
AD1864P-J 0.004% P-28A
*N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
AD1864
–5–REV. A
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION + NOISE
Total Harmonic Distortion plus Noise (THD+N) is defined as
the ratio of the square root of the sum of the squares of the
amplitudes of the harmonics and noise to the value of the
fundamental input frequency. It is usually expressed in percent.
THD+N is a measure of the magnitude and distribution of
linearity error, differential linearity error, quantization error and
noise. The distribution of these errors may be different, depending
on the amplitude of the output signal. Therefore, to be most
useful, THD+N should be specified for both large (0 dB) and
small (–20 dB, –60 dB) signal amplitudes. THD+N measure-
ments for the AD1864 are made using the first 19 harmonics
and noise out to 30 kHz.
SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO
The Signal-to-Noise Ratio is defined as the ratio of the ampli-
tude of the output when a full- scale code is entered to the
amplitude of the output when a midscale code is entered. It is
measured using a standard A-Weight filter. SNR for the
AD1864 is measured for noise components up to 30 kHz.
CHANNEL SEPARATION
Channel separation is defined as the ratio of the amplitude of a
full-scale signal appearing on one channel to the amplitude of
that same signal which couples onto the adjacent channel. It is
usually expressed in dB. For the AD1864 channel separation is
measured in accordance with EIAJ Standard CP-307, Section 5.5.
D-RANGE DISTORTION
D-Range distortion is equal to the value of the total harmonic
distortion + noise (THD+N) plus 60 dB when a signal level of
60 dB below full-scale is reproduced. D-Range is tested with a
1 kHz input sine wave. This is measured with a standard
A-Weight filter as specified by EIAJ Standard CP-307.
GAIN ERROR
The gain error specification indicates how closely the output of
a given channel matches the ideal output for given input data. It
is expressed in % of FSR and is measured with a full-scale output
signal.
INTERCHANNEL GAIN MATCHING
The gain matching specification indicates how closely the
amplitudes of the output signals match when producing
identical input data. It is expressed in % of FSR (Full-Scale
Range = 6 V for the AD1864) and is measured with full-scale
output signals.
MIDSCALE ERROR
Midscale error is the deviation of the actual analog output of a
given channel from the ideal output (0 V) when the twos comple-